
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 3 APRIL 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2014. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. MEMBERS IT   
 

 

 To receive a presentation by the IMD Service Manager on IT for 
Members and proposed changes to the current arrangements. 
 
(All Members of the Council have been invited to attend and partake 
in the discussion on this item). 
 

A Howes 
388190 
C Hall 
388116 

5. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FROM 1 APRIL 2014  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services. 
 
 

J Barber 
388105 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT 
MANAGEMENT  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 

 The Internal Audit Manager to present the findings of the Audit of 
Electronic Document Management (EDM). 
 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 

 

7. FACING THE FUTURE  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 

 Following a request at the last meeting, to receive a report on the 
progress of those items deemed to have “Limited Service Impact”. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 
C Mason 
388157 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the programme of studies bei
[...]
re Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel 01480 388234 / 
email Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 6 March 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, S Cawley, K J Churchill, Eacott, 
S Greenall, R Harrison, P G Mitchell, 
M F Shellens and A H Williams. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray (Item 89), B S Chapman 

(Items 91 and 92) and R B Howe (Item 91). 
 
 

85. MR S COUPER AND MS J BARBER   
 

 The Chairman reminded Members that the Assistant Director 
(Finance and Resources) would be retiring at the end of the month. 
The Panel expressed their appreciation of the assistance Mr S 
Couper had provided to them which had helped them to address the 
financial issues facing the Authority and wished him well for the 
future. 
 
In noting that this was likely to be the last meeting that the Head of 
Customer Services would attend, the Panel also thanked Ms Julia 
Barber for her help and work for the Panel during her employment 
with the Council. 
 

86. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

87. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

88. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were reminded that if they were interested in particular 
items they were able to attend the relevant meetings of the Social and 
Environmental Well-Being Panels at which they were considered. 
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to provide a copy of the 
Wind Turbines Supplementary Planning Document to Councillors P L 
E Bucknell and E R Butler directly when it became available. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

89. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

90. TRANSFER OF CREATIVEXCHANGE, LONGSANDS CAMPUS   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Corporate Office (Estates) (a 
copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered a number of options for the future use and ownership of 
the Creativexchange in the Longsands Academy Campus. Following 
a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for Resources and the 
Estates Strategic Assessment Manager, Members were informed that 
the current arrangements for the management of the building had 
n
[...]
ed new building, the 
Panel suggested that the provision of only ten parking spaces was 
inadequate and could result in parking problems on the estate and 
also deter larger organisations from using the facility. In response, the 
local Member explained that the Community Centre was located in a 
strategic position within the development and the majority of users 
would have access to it on foot. However, Members were of the view 
that the facility could not be sustained by business generated solely 
from within the local community and parking should be considered as 
part of the Community Group’s business plan. Having agreed that the 
Council could learn lessons from the project, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

3



 

 

It is recommended 
 

(a) that the Community Group, which will be responsible for the 
management of the Loves Farm Community Centre, be 
requested to prepare a Business Plan and submit it to the 
Council prior to any agreement being entered into; and 
 

(b) that, to enable lessons to be learnt, the project is audited. 
 

93. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING   
 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 

Services, was in attendance for this item). 

The Panel gave consideration to the Customer Services Performance 
report for the period July to December 2013 (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). In introducing the report, Councillor 
Chapman reported that the Service was moving forward with the 
delivery of the new Customer Services Strategy and that the efforts 
which were being made to ‘migrate’ customers to alternative self - 
service options were starting to be successful. The Head of Customer 
Services explained that this was borne out by the data for the last 
quarter, which appeared to demonstrate that ‘quick and easy’ 
transactions were being completed through self-service and the more 
difficult transactions were being handled by Customer Services staff. 

In considering the contents of the report, Members enquired 
[...]
that a copy of the Rural Settlements list, which defined 
those areas where rural rate relief applied, could be found on the 
Council’s website.  
 
Members thanked the Head of Customer Services for an informative 
and useful presentation. 
 

95. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

96. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. Councillor P G Mitchell reported that he had received 
information on the Authority’s gross expenditure in 2010/11 to 
2013/14. A meeting of the Working Group looking at gross 
expenditure shortly would be convened. 
 
With reference to the Facing the Future exercise, the Chairman 
suggested that the Panel should receive a monitoring report on those 
items which had been categorised as having ‘limited service impact’. 
This suggestions was endorsed. 
 

97. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). With 
reference to the recent review of Fraud Investigation activity by the 
Corporate Governance Panel, Councillor E R Butler was asked to 
report back to the next meeting on the future of the Fraud Team 
within the Authority. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

5



 

 

 

6



   

C
o
lin
 M
e
a
d
o
w
c
ro
ft
 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
L
e
g
a
l 
a
n
d
 D
e
m
o
c
ra
ti
c
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
s
h
ir
e
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
C
o
u
n
c
il 

P
a
th
fi
n
d
e
r 
H
o
u
s
e
 

S
t 
M
a
ry
's
 S
tr
e
e
t 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
 P
E
2
9
 3
T
N
. 

  N
o
te
s
:-
 
(i
) 

A
d
d
it
io
n
s
 c
h
a
n
g
e

[...]
(subject to state aid limits) for all occupied retail properties with a 
rateable value not exceeding £50,000. These are generally described as shops, 
restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments. 

•  A 50% business rate relief for 18 months for businesses that move into retail premises that 
have been empty for a year or more. 

 
Since then, on 17 February 2014 and in response to recent atrocious weather conditions 
causing major flooding in some areas, the Government has also now announced 100% rate 
relief for 3 months for any day between 1 December 2013 and 31 March 2014 where non 
domestic properties have been flooded and meet other qualifying criteria. 
 
As these are temporary measures the government do not propose to change the relevant 
regulations, but instead will provide the discounts by reimbursing billing authorities that use 
their discretionary rate relief powers (under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988) for the local share of the discretionary relief (by providing a grant under Section 31 of the 
Local Government Act 2003). 
 
Through this mechanism, central government will guarantee to reimburse local authorities (both 
billing authorities and those major precepting authorities within the rates retention system) for 
the cost to them under these specific circumstances. 
 
Recommendation:  
It is recommended that: 
 

• Cabinet approve the award of (Section 47) Discretionary Rate Relief where all 
qualifying conditions are satisfied for the reliefs intended as listed above, 
provided the government makes 100% reimbursement by grant(s). 

• Delegated Authority is given to the Head of Customer Services and the Local 
Taxation Manager to award these discounts. 

Agenda Item 5

11



 
 

12



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Members to make an informed decision 

on the proposed use of discretionary rate relief in essence to deliver the new 
temporary reliefs announced in t
[...]
ultation with Executive Leader, Managing Director and Portfolio Holders; 

 
(b) priority would be given to those suggestions that resulted in “quick wins” or 

gave the best returns within a shortest timescale; and 
 
(c) those suggestions deemed to have most impact on services to the public 

should be held in abeyance until the financial impact of the items in list 1 and 
2 have been fully investigated. 

 
The Scrutiny Panels expressed a willingness to assist the Cabinet with specific tasks 
on Facing the Future proposals and requested future reports on progress of the 
overall Facing the Future Project, the effect of the Project on the performance of the 
Council against the Corporate Plan and on individual savings proposals. 
 
The Economic Well-Being Panel has requested a report on progress of those items 
deemed to have “Limited Service Impact”. This report contains the information that 
was requested. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To note the work that has been undertaken to implement the “Limited Service 
Impact” savings suggestions, which were identified through the Facing the Future 
process and the arrangements that are being put in place to manage the remaining 

Agenda Item 7

25



suggestions made through Facing the Future. 
 

26



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report contains a summary of the “Limited Service Impact” savings 

suggestions, which were identified through the Facing the Future process and 
have been implemented. It also refers to the effect on the Council’s financial 
position. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report enables the Panel to commence its role monitoring the progress of 

the Facing the Future process and its impact on the Council. 
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Panels have considered every area of Council activity, including the 

statutory duties, performance standards, manpower, other financial 
information and options for the future. 

 
3.2 The full list of suggestions will be maintained so it can be checked that every 

item has been addressed. In addition, Overview and Scrutiny will: 
 

• monitor progress of the overall FTF Project; 

• monitor the effect of Facing the Future on the performance of the 

Council against the Corporate Plan, and 

• review individual savings proposals. 

 
4. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?   
 HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
4.1 The items that have an impact on the public have been identified. Impacts and 

risks will be assessed when assessment of specific proposals takes place. 
 
5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1 The “Limited Service Impact” suggestions, which are being taken forward 

immediately, will be incorporated into the budget from 2014/15. 
 
5.2 A Corporate Programme and Project Management Governance Group has 

been established whose remit will include overseeing the delivery of the 
Facing the Future project. Dedicated project management resources will be 
made available and a project plan is being devised through which the 
remainder of the suggestions will be managed. Monitoring reports will be 
submitted to Members as part of the usual budget management cycle. 

 
6. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
6.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan will inform future budget decisions that will be 

made during the Facing the Future process. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Consultation will be undertaken on the Council’s budget and on specific 

proposals being considered for implementation, which have been identified by 
Facing the Future. 

27



 
8. IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 Legal, Financial, IT and other implications will be considered as part of each 

individual proposal. 
 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 
 
9.1 The Council needs to make significant ongoing savings at least in the period 

to 2018/19. Facing the Future is a structured process that forms part of a 
systematic assessment of the Council’s options for making the savings it 
needs to find in a priori
[...]
ner of 
the wider Loves Farm Development. To 
make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, a Section 106 
Agreement will provide a footbridge and 
adjacent works to a sum of £25,315,
affordable housing at the target 
percentage appropriate at the time when

the Decision Notice is issued, a
contribution per dwelling for wheeled 
bins and the distribution of a welcome 
pack with travel information.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PERFORMANCE

The Development Management Panel 
has undertaken its regular review of the 
activities of the Development 
Management Services over the period 
1st October to 31st December 2013.
Applications and fees received have 
increased in comparison with the 
corresponding period in 2012 and 
despite staffing concerns the service 
has continued to determine 84% of 
major, minor and other applications 
within the prescribed targets.  

44


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FROM 1 APRIL 2014
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT
	7 FACING THE FUTURE
	facing the future lsi

	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WEll_BEING) - PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 3 April 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R Harrison, P G Mitchell and M F Shellens. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell, S Cawley, K J Churchill and 
A H Williams. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite (item 

101),  B S Chapman (items 101 and 102)  
and J A Gray (items 103 and 104) 
 
Councillors Mrs B E Boddington and J W 
Davies. 

 
 

98. MR TOM CALCOTT   
 

 The Chairman reported on the recent death of Mr Tom Calcott who 
had been employed as a caretaker by the Council. Having expressed 
their appreciation of the work Mr Calcott had undertaken during his 
employment with the Authority and their condolences to his family, the 
Panel observed a Minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 

99. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th March 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

100. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

101. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were informed that the Cabinet at it’s meeting on 10th April 
2014 would consider the Corporate Plan. 
 
In response to an interest expressed by Councillor P G Mitchell in the 
forthcoming ‘Cambridgeshire Long-Term Transport Strategy’, 
Members were informed that the Environmental Well-Being Panel 
would discuss this in due course, at which time Councillor Mitchell 
would be welcome to attend. 
 



102. MEMBERS IT   
 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the IMD Service Manager on 
proposed changes to IT provision for elected Members. As part of the 
presentation, the Panel was advised of current issues surrounding 
Members IT and that the Council intended to cease providing them 
with IT equipment and to promote alternative ways of working. Details 
of the benefits to elected Members, the risks associated with the 
proposal and the next steps pending approval by the Cabinet were 
provided. A demonstration then took place of the use of an iPad to 
access and annotate committee papers. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Customer Services informed Members 
that withdrawing Council funded equipment would achieve savings in 
the region of £50k and that there would be further savings through a 
reduction in printing of paper reports. He explained that the Wi-Fi 
capabilities within Pathfinder House had been substantially improved 
and reported on the positive experience of Members at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council in moving to this type of approach. 
He also referred to the ‘ease of use' benefits to elected Members in 
being able to use up-to-date technology and connectivity. 
 
A Member queried whether it would be essential for all Councillors to 
purchase an iPad or would other similar devices suffice. In response 
the IMD Service Manager explained that the iPad was recommended 
because it was more secure; however Members would be able to use 
their own Android-based tablets if they wished to do so. Reasonable 
levels of support would be provided for these. 
 
The Panel considered a range of issues relating to the Modern.gov 
application for accessing and annotating committee papers. Members 
were informed that it would function on Android and Apple devices 
and operated on Windows 8. In terms of the practical arrangements 
associated with using tablets in place of printed Agendas and reports, 
Members queried whether there would be sufficient memory to 
access large agendas such as those for the Development 
Management Panel, whether there was an indexing facility and 
whether downloading large documents at home might cause them to 
exceed their personal data limits, which would result in additional 
costs. In response, the IMD Service Manager agreed to undertake 
further testing of file sizes. Members also commented on the need to 
stress test the Wi-Fi facility within the Civic Suite and were assured 
that Officers would monitor Wi-Fi usage and increase capacity if 
required. 
 
Having noted that Members would have to provide their own email 
addresses for Council business, the Panel was advised of the 
proposed security and encryption arrangements for sending 
confidential emails and documents to these addresses. Further 
research and investigation was required. Additional work would also 
be needed to enable Members to receive confidential committee 
papers and reports through the Modern.Gov committee management 
system. 
 



The Panel then discussed the assistance the Council might provide to 
enable Members to purchase a device. The option of paying through 
Members allowances over their term of office was being considered. 
Members discussed how this scheme would work, particularly if it 
commenced part way through a term of office. The Accountancy 
Manager explained that it would not be possible to offer an interest 
free loan as this would constitute a ‘benefit in kind' and that options 
which were similar to a ‘Salary Sacrifice’ had already been 
investigated and discounted. Having noted that only limited discounts 
would be achieved if the Council were to purchase devices on behalf 
of individuals, it was suggested that Members would need to make 
their own decisions based upon their tax position. Those Members 
wishing to purchase a device that had a higher specification than 
required by the Council’s systems would need to ‘top up’ any loan that 
was provided. 
 
The Panel discussed whether the requirement for Members to 
purchase IT equipment could act as a deterrent to candidates who 
were considering standing for election to the District Council. As the 
basic allowance was currently in the region of £4k, the Panel was of 
view that it would be reasonable to expect Members to purchased 
their own equipment at a cost of approximately £400 over their term 
of office. However, it was suggested that candidates should be made 
aware of the IT requirements for elected Members and the potential 
availability of a loan from the Council to enable them to purchase their 
own equipment. 
 
Members discussed whether the proposed transition arrangements 
were realistic and emphasised the need for appropriate training and 
support to be in place for Members before the proposed change in 
arrangements was implemented. They were of the opinion that further 
consideration needed to be given to the details of the new 
arrangements, specifically the mechanisms for accessing Council 
information such as that contained in the address book from Members 
own equipment. Some Members were of the view that MS-Office 
should be provided by the Council.  
 
Concern was expressed that Members might incur increased costs for 
paper and toner when printing documents at home. In response, it 
was explained that there would be flexibility in the arrangements so, 
for example, printed copies of large Development Management Panel 
Agenda could still be produced. Having expressed support in principle 
for the proposals, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s comments be conveyed to the Cabinet for 
consideration as part of their deliberations on this matter. 

 

103. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FROM 1 APRIL 2014   

 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 



proposals to amend the Council’s existing Discretionary Relief Policy 
to incorporate the new temporary reliefs that were announced in the 
Chancellor’s 2013 Autumn Statement and to address issues relating 
to the recent flooding in some areas of the Country. Having been 
advised of details of the proposed discounts and that it was intended 
that the cost of any relief awarded would be fully reimbursed by the 
Government, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services 
emphasised that the introduction of temporary reliefs would support 
the Council’s strategic aim to support the local economy and local 
businesses. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel discussed the 
arrangements through which the Government intended to reimburse 
local authorities and whether the Council was confident that it would 
do so. Whilst the additional administrative and cost burden to the 
Council was not yet known, the Panel was informed that it was 
expected the additional work could be undertaken from within existing 
resources. It was then reported that the Council had received no 
requests for flood relief to-date in Huntingdonshire. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, providing that the cost of any relief awards are fully 
reimbursed by the Government and subject to the satisfaction 
of all qualifying conditions, the Cabinet be recommended to 
approve the award of (Section 47) Discretionary Rate Relief to 
provide – 
 

(a) a discount of £1000 (subject to state aid limits) 
for all occupied retail properties with a rateable 
value not exceeding £50,000 

 
(b) a 50% business rate relief for 18 months for 

businesses that move into retail premises that 
have been empty for a year or more; and 

 
(c) a 100% rate relief for 3 months for any day 

between 1 December 2013 and 31 March 2014 
where non domestic properties have been 
flooded and meet the qualifying criteria. 

 

104. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT 
MANAGEMENT   

 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
reviewed the outcome of the Internal Audit of the management of the 
Electronic Document Management (EDM) system within six of the 
Council’s services. Members were advised that the Audit had 
concluded that the systems in place to manage EDM had been 
considered ‘adequate’ and their attention was drawn to the actions 
that had since been implemented. 
 



Having noted that it had originally been intended that the Audit would 
constitute a post implementation review of the EDM project but that 
this had not been possible owing to a lack of material, Members 
discussed in general terms the need for Council schemes and 
projects to be subject to a process of independent post 
implementation review. The Council recently had spent significant 
sums of money on projects, including the installation of solar panels 
at Eastfield House, the launch of a new One Leisure website, 
development at One Leisure St Ives and the construction of the 
Huntingdon multi-storey car park and Members were of the opinion 
that it was essential for the Council to establish that it had realised 
benefits from its investment and had secured value for money.  
 
In terms of the business plans that had been prepared to support the 
development of the multi-storey car park and the One Leisure St Ives 
development, a Member questioned what the positions were 
compared with the forecast projections. As these projects had only 
been operational for a short time, this information could not yet be 
provided. Members asked to be kept informed of progress. 
 
Having noted that a Corporate Programme and Project Management 
Board had been established to promote project management 
disciplines and governance within the Authority, the Panel discussed 
the role of Members in this area and the respective responsibilities of 
the Overview and Scrutiny and the Corporate Governance Panels. It 
was explained that the Board would report to the Corporate 
Governance Panel through the Annual Assurance Statement. 
Members supported the intention to strengthen the Council’s 
approach to project management, including the way business cases 
for schemes were developed, managed and reviewed following 
implementation. It was suggested that as part of the new 
arrangements, the Panel should receive follow-up reviews once 
projects had been completed. 
 
In terms of the actions arising from the Audit, Members commented 
on the potential savings that could be achieved if parishes were not 
given printed information that was freely available on the planning 
portal. However, some of the smaller parishes would not be equipped 
to download large documents and should be given special 
consideration. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

105. FACING THE FUTURE   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
To enable the Panel to commence its role monitoring the progress of 
the Facing the Future process and its impact on the Council, an 
update was received on the work that had been undertaken to 
implement the ‘Limited Service Impact’ savings. A copy of the report 
by the Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 



The Executive Councillor for Resources stated that the Cabinet 
remained committed to the Facing the Future process. Members were 
informed that those savings that were being taken forward 
immediately had been incorporated into the budget for 2014/15. This 
amounted to £378k in 2014/15, rising to £497k in 2015/16. 
 
In response to a question regarding the role of Overview and Scrutiny 
in monitoring the progress of the overall project and reviewing 
individual savings opportunities, it was reported that monitoring 
reports would be submitted to Members on a regular basis as part of 
the Council’s budget management cycle. There would also be the 
opportunity to review individual savings proposals as they emerged at 
a later date. 
 
In terms of the delivery of the remaining suggestions, Members were 
informed that a Corporate Programme and Project Management 
Board had been established to oversee their delivery and a project 
plan was currently being developed for this purpose. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

106. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. The Chairman provided an update on the review of the 
operation of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels that was being 
undertaken by the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen. 
 
Members were also informed that at a meeting held on the previous 
evening, the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen had received an update 
on the development of the Council’s new Corporate Plan, together 
with the initial thoughts of the Executive Leader on the structure of the 
Cabinet and Portfolios for the 2014/15 Municipal year. 
 

107. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. In so doing, Members received an update on the activities 
of the Working Group that had been established to review the 
Authority’s gross expenditure. Councillor E R Butler also provided an 
update on the work of the Council’s Fraud Team and on the 
introduction of the Single Fraud Investigation Service, which would go 
live from April 2016. 
 
The Chairman reported that, in accordance with the Access to 
Information procedure rules, his permission had been sought for the 
Strategic Economic Plan prepared by the Greater Cambridge Greater 
Peterborough Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to be considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 10th April 2014. Members were advised 



that, in recognition of the Council’s responsibility to scrutinise the 
partnerships in which it was involved, the Chairman and the Chief 
Executive of the Partnership had been invited to a future meeting to 
give a presentation on its Business Plan. 
 
In response to the Chairman’s previous request that the Panel should 
receive the quarterly Capital and Revenue monitoring reports that 
were prepared for the Cabinet, Members noted that a reporting 
procedure had now been agreed and the next report would be 
available for the Panel’s meeting in July 2014. 
 

108. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 
At the conclusion of the proceedings and having regard to the fact 
that this was the last scheduled meeting of the Municipal Year, the 
Chairman took the opportunity to thank Councillor A H Williams for his 
work on the Panel. Councillor Williams had decided not to stand for 
re-election. 
 
Members then expressed their appreciation of the Chairman, who had 
also decided not to stand for re-election. They extended their best 
wishes to him for the future and paid tribute to his work and the non-
political manner in which he had operated. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


